or at the offices of the Clerk of the Frome Urban District Council, Municipal Offices, North Parade,

Frome, during normal office hours.

Objections to the proposal, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 7th December

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Taunton.

Dated 13th November 1970.

#### SCHEDULE

That length of Bath Street, Market Place, The Bridge, North Parade and Fromefield (Route A.361) at Frome, between its junction with Christchurch Street (A.362) and its junction with Rodden Road.

### SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

Somerset (Sparkhayes Lane, Porlock) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Somerset County Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of which will be to prohibit waiting by vehicles between the hours of 10 a.m. and 7 p.m., Mondays to Saturdays inclusive between the 1st June and 15th September inclusive in any year, in Sparkhayes Lane, Porlock, from the junction with High Street (A.39) for a distance of 46 with High Street (A.39) for a distance yards northwards.

yards northwards.

Exceptions will be made in the Order to enable a person to board or alight, or to load or unload goods, or to enable a vehicle to be used in connection with any funeral, building operation or demolition, the removal of any obstruction to traffic, or the maintenance of the road or services therein.

A copy of the proposed Order, a plan showing the length of road affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at County Hall, Taunton, or at the offices of the Clerk of the Williton Rural District Council, Council Offices, Williton, during normal office hours.

normal office hours.

Objections to the proposal, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 7th December 1970.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Taunton.

Dated 13th November 1970. (477)

#### SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

Somerset (Restricted Roads) (No. 8) Order, 1970 Imposition of 30 m.p.h. Speed Limit at Stoford

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th November 1970, the Somerset County Council made an Order under section I of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which is to impose a 30 m.p.h. speed limit on the road specified in the Schedule

This Order will come into operation on the 16th

November 1970.

A copy of the Order, together with a map showing the road to which it relates may be inspected at the office of the Clerk of the Yeovil Rural District Council, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, or at County Hall, Taunton, during normal office hours.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant section of the Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said section 84C, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks of the date on which the Order was made, make application for the purpose to the High Count.

Dated 13th November 1970.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

SCHEDULE

Yeovil Rural District

That length of Newton Road and Hooper's Lane at Stoford in the parish of Barwick from 50 yards north of the railway bridge to 290 yards south of the Bradford Abbas road, an overall distance of 837 yards. (480)

#### SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

The City of Southampton (Millbrook Road Foot-bridge) (Prohibition of Cycling) Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Southampton propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

The effect of the Order will be a second as a second act of the Order will be a second as a second act of the Order will be a second as a second act of the Order will be a second as a second act of the Order will be a second act o

The effect of the Order will be to prohibit any bicycle or tricycle being ridden on Millbrook Road tootbridge in the City of Southampton.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a plan showing the effect thereof and a statement of the reasons for proposing to make the Order, can be reasons for proposing to make the Order, can be inspected at the office of the undersigned between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 4.30 p.m., Mondays to Fridays.

Objections to the proposals, specifying the grounds thereof, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 4th day of December 1970.

Dated this 13th day of November 1970.

Gordon Guest, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Southampton, SO9 4XR.

(445)

## SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (Weld Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 5th November 1970, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulaan Order under section 1 of the Road Traine Regula-tion Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, which will come into operation on the 1st December 1970, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at all times on the south-westerly side of Weld Road, between its junction with Westcliffe Road and its junction with Pelece Prod

The Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the lengths of road referred to above for so long as may be necessary (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; and (c) to enable the vehicle to be used in connection with building or demolition operations, removal of a traffic obstruction, road repair or improvement works, or work on a sewer, or gas, water and electricity mains and apparatus, or telegraph lines.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the roads to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of section 1 of the said Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the date on which the Order is made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk. The Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the lengths of road referred to above for so long

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall. Southport.

13th November 1970.

(289)

# SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (Castle Walk) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 5th November 1970, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, which will come into operation on the 1st December 1970, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at all times on